In April 2021, the International Financial Reporting Standards Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) issued
a final agenda decision, Configuration or customisation costs in a cloud computing arrangement.

The decision discusses whether configuration or customisation expenditure relating to cloud computing
arrangements is able to be recognised as an intangible asset and if not, over what time period the
expenditure is expensed.

The Group's accounting policy has historically been to capitalise all costs related to cloud computing
arrangements as intangible assets in the Statement of Financial Position. The adoption of this agenda
decision has resulted in a reclassification of these intangible assets as an expense for the six months ended
31 December 2021 of $907 thousand (for the six months ended 31 December 2020 is immaterial), and an
adjustment to opening retained earnings of $635 thousand as at 1 July 2021 ($214 thousand as at 1 July 2020).

The following table presents the impact of the 1 July 2021 restatement on the comparative information
presented in for the prior year ending 30 June 2021.

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2021

In thousands of AUD As previously
reported

Adjustment As restated

Intangible assets 131,085 (907) 130,178

Deferred tax assets 14,961 272 15,233

Other net assets/(liabilities) 30,616 — 30,616

Net asset 176,662 (635) 176,027

Share capital 149,066 — 149,066

Reserves (185) — (185)

Retained earnings 27,781 (635) 27,146

Total equity 176,662 (635) 176,027

The Group has assessed the net impact from adopting the IFRIC decision on prior year’s consolidated
statement of profit and loss, and consolidated statement of cash flows to be immaterial, and has not
restated these financial statements.

22 IVE Group Limited

3 	 USE OF ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS
In preparing these interim consolidated financial statements, management has made judgements,
estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts
of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The significant judgements made by management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the